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school districts, and in 'proeeedings to annex land upon peti-
tion of a freeholder and in all other proceedings pending
before the county board tnvolving the attachment or detach-
ment of .school district territory.. .

. Approved M‘a'rch 10, 1947.

CHAPTER 71—S8. F. No. 228
[Coded as Section 275, 075]

An act - authomzmg the tax le'vymg body of any county,
city, village, borough, town or school district to correct errors
made in o previous tax levy.

Be it enacted 'by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

[275.075] Section 1. Omission by inadvertence; manner
of correction. Whenever the amount of taxes ag levied and
certified by the tax levying body of any county, city, village,
borough, town, or school district has not been, as the result
of error or inadvertence by the county auditor extended and
gpread in conformity therewith, such tax levying body may
include in its tax levy-for the year following, the whole or
any part of the amount so omitted through error or inad-
vertence in addition to its current levy and in addition to
and notwithstanding any limitations to the contrary.

Approved Mareh 10, 1947.

CHAPTER 72—S. F. No. 281

¢ -An act relating to recreation and recuperative camps for
disabled veterans, authorizing the purchase of land therefor,
and. amending Minnesota Statules 1945, Sections 197.13,
197.14, 19?._15, and 197.16.

Be it énacted by the Legislature of the State of. Minnesota :

“Section 1. Minnesota ‘Statutes 1945, Section 197.13, is
amended to read as follows:

) 197.13." Land secured for recreation camps for disabled
veterans. The board of gowernors created by section 197.14
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is hereby authorized and directed to purchase Big Island,
Lake Minnetonka, and oll buildings and other appurtenances
thereon, on which is presently located the Big Island Veter-
ans Camp, and which is described as follows: Government Lot
One (1), Section Fourteen (14), Township One' Hundred
Seventeen (117), Range Twenty-three (28); Government Lot
Two (2), Section Twenty-three (23), Township One Hundred
Seventeen (117), Range Twenty-three (28); and that part of
Government Lot Three (3), Section Twenty-three (23), Town-
ship One Hundred Seventeen (117), Range Twenty-three
(23), commencing at the Northeast corner of said Govern-
ment Lot Three (8), Section Twenty-three (28); thence
Southwesterly along the lake shore to the Northeast corner
of Lot A, Morse Island Park; thence South 350 feet to Lake
Minnetonka; thence East along the shore of Lake Minnetonka
to the East line of said Lot Three (3); thence North to the
place of beginning, for the establishment and maintenance
of a recreation and recuperative camp for the use and bene-
fit of disabled veterans of the world war and other wars,
resident in the state. Title to said land, buildings, and other
appurtenances shall be held in the name of the board of gov-
ernors of the Big Island Veterans Camp. Any funds derived
from any appropriations, contributions, unexpended balances,
or revenues heretofore or hereafter existing to the credit of
any such veterans’ camp operating under the provisions of
sections 197.13 to 197.17 may be used for the purchase of
land for such camp.

" Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 197.14, is
amended to read as follows:

197.14. Board of governors created; membership. There
is hereby established a board of governors fo be known as
the Board of Governors of the Big Island Veterans Camp
who shall have and exercise supervision, care, control, and
management of such recreation and recuperation camp, whlch
board shall consist of ten members who shall be selected and
appointed as follows: two members thereof shall be selected
and appointed by the state department of the American Le-
gion, two members thereof shall be selected and appointed
by the state department of the veterans of foreign wars of
the United States, two members thereof shall be selected and
appointed by the state department of the United Spanish war
veterans, two members thereof shall be selected and ap-
pointed by the state department of the disabled American
veterans of the world war, one member thereof shall be
selected and appointed by but not from the board of county
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commzsswners of the county wherein the recreation and re-
cuperative camp s located, and one member, who shall act as
the chairman of the board of governors, shal] be selected and
appointed by the commissioner of veterans affairs. FEach
member of the board of governors shall be appointed for a
term of two years or until the appointment and qualification
of his successor. The terms shall commence and shall expire
on the first Monday in January. Provided, however, that the
organizations which are authorized to appoint two members
to the board of governors shall, for the terms commencing
in January, 1948, appoint one such member for a term of one
year, thereafter all appointments shall be made for a lterm
of two years. Any vacancies at any time occurring in the
board of governors shall be filled by appointment in like
manner as hereinbefore provided for members of the board.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 197.15, is
amended to read as follows:

197.15. Powers and duties of board. The board of gov-
ernors shall have full power and authority to formulate, make,
and enforce all rules and regulations necessary for the proper
management, control, and use of such veterans’ recreation and

"recuperation camp; it shall have the authority to engage and

to fix the compensation of manager and such employees and
others as may be necessary for the care and operation of
such camp, and to make such expenditures for the procure-
ment of such incidentals as may advance the health and pleas-
ure of the beneficiaries hereunder as may be necessary. Ex-
penditures shall be made with the approval and upon the
order of the chairman of the board of governors. The board
of governors, in January of each year, shall make and file
with commissioner of veterans affairs a report, together with
its recommendations, covering its activities in the manage-
ment and operation of this recreation and recuperation camp,
including the extent of the use of the camp for the purpose
intended and the benefits resulting therefrom during the pre-
ceding year.

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 197.16, is
amended to read as follows: .

) 197 16  Commissioner to manage approprlatlon. The
“commissioner of veterans affairs shall have the management
and- control of all state appropriations made for the use and
benefit of such recreation and recuperation camp, and all
expenditures made from such appropriations, but shall put
such funds at the disposal of the board of governors as may
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from time to time be.needed for the proper conduct of. such
camp and to advance the.purpose of sections 197.13 to 197.17.
Expenditures shall be made from the fund with the approval
and upon the order of the chairman of the board.of governors,
The commissioner of veterans affairs shall make requests for
such appropriations from the legislature as may’ be deemed
necessary with which to make appropriate 1mprovements on
the tract of land to be used for such camp, and with which
properly to carry out the purposes of sections 197.13 to 197.17.
The commissioner of veterans affairs, or the hoard - of gav-
ernors, is hereby empowered. to .accept such donations, con-
trlbutlons gifts, and bequests of real or personal property as
may be made to it in order to further the purposes of sections
197.13 to 197.17, and to carry out such trust thereby created
as may not be inconsistent with the purposes of sections
197.13 to 197.17; the commissioner of veterans affairs may
‘delegate such duties to the board of governors as he sees fit.

Approved March 10, 1947,

CHAPTER 73—S8. F. No. 328
[Not Coded]

An act requiring certain employees in the office of the
register of deeds in each county now or hereafter having a
popula,tzon of 500,000 or wiore to furnish bond- before enter-
ing upon their duties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of anesota

Section 1. Bond of deputy in certain counties. In each
county of this state.now or hereafter having a population of
500,000 or more, all deputy registers of deeds and clerks in
the office of the register of deeds whose duties require the
collecting and receiving of fees or the handling of any funds,
shall, before entering upon their duties, give bond to the
state in a sum to be fixed by the county board. The county
shall pay the- premiums on such bonds where the surety is
a corporation duly authorized by law to be surety. -

~ Approved March 10, 1947.



